

No. 19-15159

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KAREN STROMBERG, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from an Order of the Honorable Lucy H. Koh, District Judge
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 5:17-md-02773-LHK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ECONOMISTS AND PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

(Filed with the Consent of All Parties Under Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2))

Scott Martin
smartin@hausfeld.com
HAUSFELD LLP
33 Whitehall Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (646) 357-1100

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Economists and
Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
IDENTIFICATION OF REPRESENTED <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The District Court’s Order Relies Upon Textbook Economic Principles and Mainstream Techniques Employed by Dr. Flamm.....	4
B. Qualcomm’s Criticisms of the Economic Analysis Are Misplaced.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

IDENTIFICATION OF REPRESENTED *AMICI CURIAE*

In accordance with Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(D), the following is a complete list (alphabetically) of the *amici curiae* on whose behalf this brief is submitted in their individual capacities (with institutional names provided for identification purposes only), all of whom are individuals for whom no corporate disclosure statement is required under Fed. R. App. P. 26.1:

William S. Comanor

Professor of Economics, Emeritus
University of California, Santa Barbara
-and-
Distinguished Research Professor
Fielding UCLA School of Public Health

Craig A. Depken, II

Professor of Economics
Belk College of Business, UNC Charlotte

Nicholas Economides

Professor of Economics
Stern School of Business, New York University

Rodney Fort

Professor of Sport Management
University of Michigan

Jeffrey L. Harrison

Huber C. Hurst Eminent Scholar Chair and Professor
College of Law, University of Florida

John B. Kirkwood

Professor of Law
Seattle University School of Law

Robert H. Lande
Venable Professor of Law
University of Baltimore School of Law

James T. McClave
Chief Executive Officer
Info Tech Consulting

Roger Noll
Professor of Economics, Emeritus
Stanford University

Christopher L. Sagers
James A. Thomas Professor of Law
Cleveland State University

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	2
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F. 3D 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1917, 2013 WL 5429718 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2013).....	7
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5391159 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013).....	7
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:10-md-2143 RS, 2016 WL 467444 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016)	7
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F. 2d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Stockwell v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 749 F. 3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
Statutes and Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
